

CITY OF SAINT PAUL Mayor Melvin Carter

Civil Division 400 City Hall 15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

Telephone: 651 266-8710 Facsimile: 651 298-5619

September 18, 2018

## NOTICE OF COUNCIL HEARING

Mary Ferguson, Owner Thrifty Nifty, LLC 741 University Avenue West St. Paul, MN 55104

RE: Second Hand Dealer license application submitted by Thrifty Nifty, LLC d/b/a Thrifty Nifty, LLC for the premises located at 741 University Avenue West in Saint Paul License ID #: 20180002916

Dear Applicant:

Please take notice that this matter has been set on the Public Hearing Agenda for a City Council meeting on Wednesday, October 3, 2018 at 5:30 p.m., in the City Council Chambers, Third Floor, Saint Paul City Hall and Ramsey County Courthouse, 15 West Kellogg Boulevard, St. Paul, MN 55102.

Enclosed are copies of the letter you sent on September 11, 2018, indicating that you were not contesting the facts related to the incident, but were requesting the opportunity to address the Council regarding the penalty, the resolution and any supporting documents. This information will be presented to City Council for their consideration.

This is an uncontested matter concerning the fact that during a routine criminal history check as part of the application process, it was discovered that you had several convictions between 1992 and 2015 that your failed to disclose on the Personal Affidavit you submitted with your license application.

The licensing office will recommend denial of your Second Hand Dealer license.

Sincerely,

baika

Therese Skarda Assistant City Attorney License No. #0240989

Cc: Mary Ferguson, 3109 Bloomington Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55407
Caty Royce, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association (District 7) 501 Dale Street North, Suite 300, St. Paul, MN 55103
S & K Properties, 1412 Hubbard Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55104-1322

"The Saint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status in the delivery of services or employment practices."

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

) ss.

## **AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL**

## COUNTY OF RAMSEY)

Julie Kraus, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the <u>1940</u> day of September, she served the attached **NOTICE OF COUNCIL HEARING WITH ATTACHMENTS** and a correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows:

Mary Ferguson, Owner Thrifty Nifty, LLC 741 University Avenue West St. Paul, MN 55104

Mary Ferguson 3109 Bloomington Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55407

Caty Royce, Co-Executive Director Frogtown Neighborhood Association (District 7) 501 Dale Street North, Suite 300 St. Paul, MN 55103

S & K Properties 1412 Hubbard Avenue St. Paul, MN 55104-1322

(which is the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Julie Kraus

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1940 day of September 2018

Notary Public

